

CASE NO. 13-40317

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE ARANSAS PROJECT,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BRYAN SHAW, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; BUDDY GARCIA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; CARLOS RUBINSTEIN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; MARK VICKERY, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; AL SEGOVIA, in his official capacity as South Texas Watermaster,
Defendants-Appellants

GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY; TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL; SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY,
Intervenors Defendants-Appellants

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION
Case No. 2:10-CV-75**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CITY
OF VICTORIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MICHAEL J. BOOTH
FRED. B. WERKENTHIN, JR.
TREY NESLONEY
Booth, Ahrens & Werkenthin, P.C.
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 515
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-3263
Facsimile: (512) 473-2609

INTEREST OF AMICUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE vi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT vii

TABLE OF CONTENTS viii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Evidence Did Not Prove That 23 Whooping Cranes Died..... 2

II. Even If Deaths Occurred, TCEQ Action Was Not The Proximate
 Cause 6

III. District Court TCEQ’s Power Over Vested Surface Water Rights..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

16.U.S.C. 1538(a)(a)(B).....3
Tex. Water Code § 11.021(a).....1
Tex. Water Code § 11.025-.026.....1

Cases

Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 441 F. Supp 2d (N.D. Ala. 2006)....7,8
Babbit v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or., 515 U.S. 687, 712,
115 S. Ct. 2407 (1995).....7
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Chem. Co., 509 U.S. 579, 113 S. Ct. 2786 (1993).....4
Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York, 559 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 983, 989 (2010)...7
Texas Water Comm'n v. Wright, 464 S.W.2d 642, 647 (Tex. 1971).....1, 10

Journals

F. Skillern, Texas Water Law, Vol. 1.....11
